506281872 09/30/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6328619

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRADY L RACKLEY III	09/19/2016
VINCENT G ZAPPA	09/19/2016
JOHN R PHELPS JR	09/19/2016
STEVEN S NEEL	09/19/2016
GRANT STEVENS	02/21/2017
TAYLOR M SANDUSKY	09/19/2016
LISA ROMERO	09/19/2016
KYLE L CLEMENTS	09/19/2016
ADAM J CARLEY	03/20/2017
SANGAMESWAR VENKATRAMAN	02/20/2017
STUART H CHILDS	02/21/2017
BENJAMIN E MORGAN	01/19/2016
SEATON G BAILEY	09/19/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLUTCH TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	3535 PIEDMONT RD NE
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30305

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17039248

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 770-709-0080

**Email:** gsmith@srtslaw.com

Correspondent Name: SMITH TEMPEL BLAHA LLC DOCKETING DEPARTM

Address Line 1: 50 GLENLAKE PARKWAY

PATENT

506281872 REEL: 053937 FRAME: 0543

Address Line 2: SUIT	E 340
Address Line 4: ATLA	ANTA, GEORGIA 30328
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03111.0001U5-1GSS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY SCOTT SMITH
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Scott Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2020
Total Attachments: 15	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page1.tif	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page2.tif	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page3.tif	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page4.tif	
source=03111o0001U5_ass#page5.tif	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page6.tif	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page7.tif	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page8.tif	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page9.tif	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page10.tif	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page11.tif	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page12.tif	
source=0311100001U5_ass#page13.tif	

source=0311100001U5\_ass#page14.tif source=0311100001U5\_ass#page15.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053937 FRAME: 0544

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 1 of 15

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

- 1. **BRADY L. RACKLEY, III,** a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 878 WEST CONWAY DR NW and a resident of Atlanta, GA, and
- 2. **JOHN R. PHELPS JR.**, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 2164 ADAMS DRIVE NORTHWEST and a resident of Atlanta, GA, and
- 3. **ADAM J. CARLEY,** a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 930 RIVER OVERLOOK COURT NW and a resident of Atlanta, GA, and
- 4. **VINCENT G. ZAPPA**, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 3102 WEST ROXBORO ROAD NE and a resident of Atlanta, GA, and
- 5. **STEVEN S. NEEL**, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 1345 CHATTAHOOCHEE RUN DRIVE and a resident of Suwanee, GA and
- 6. **SANGAMESWAR VENKATRAMAN**, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 3691 LAMBERT LANE NE and a resident of Atlanta, GA, and
- 7. **SEATON G. BAILEY,** a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 2091 NORTHSIDE DRIVE NW and a resident of Atlanta, GA, and
- 8. **STUART H. CHILDS,** a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 891 CARDOVA DRIVE NE and a resident of Atlanta, GA, and
- 9. **KYLE L. CLEMENTS**, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 2091 NORTHSIDE DRIVE NW and a resident of Atlanta, GA, and
- 10. **LISA ROMERO**, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 2547 BURKSHIRE ROAD and a resident of Ellenwood, GA, and

Page 1 of 15

PATENT REEL: 053937 FRAME: 0545

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5

Page 2 of 15

11. BENJAMIN E. MORGAN, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at

3315 ROMELIE DRIVE and a resident of Doraville, GA, and

12. TAYLOR M. SANDUSKY, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 2331

CORTEZ WAY NE and a resident of Atlanta, GA, and

13. GRANT STEVENS, a citizen of the United States, having a mailing address located at 1080

EUCLID AVE NE and a resident of Atlanta, GA;

(Hereinafter "Assignors"), are the only joint inventors of the invention by us described in and

related to the documents entitled (LEARNING AGENT THAT FACILITATES THE EXECUTION OF

A SUBSCRIPTION VEHICLE SERVICE BY IDENTIFYING VEHICLE SUGGESTIONS OR

SUGGESTIONS THAT A CUSTOMER SWAP BASED ON DYNAMICALLY GATHERED

INFORMATION) filed as a provisional application for patent with the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on September 16, 2016 and assigned serial number 15267145;

CLUTCH TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation,

having a place of business at 3535 Piedmont Road NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30305, U.S.A., is desirous of

acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may

be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any patent applications that may be

filed for said invention, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the

United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any

and all divisions, reissues and continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including the right to file

foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from any

Page 2 of 15

PATENT REEL: 053937 FRAME: 0546

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 3 of 15

United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, any application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made.

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefore.

BRADY L. RACKLEY	ζ, III

Name

9/19/16

Date

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 19 day of 5, 2016, before me personally appeared BRADY L. RACKLEY, III, known to the individual aforesaid who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his columnary act and deed and who executed the same for uses and purposes therein specific.

PUBLIC ...

Witness my hand this 19 day of Sept, 2

Motary Public

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 4 of 15

VINCENT G. ZAPPA On this 19 day of Sept , 2011, before me personally appeared VINCENT G. ZAPPA, known to me to be the individual aforesaid who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his watermany act and deed and who executed the same for uses and purposes therein specified.

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FULTON

Witness my hand the

(SEAL)

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 5 of 15

		July K. Hharto
	Signature	JOHN R. PHELPS, JR
	Name	9/19/16
STATE OF GEORGIA	Date	(/(4//6
COUNTY OF FULTON		
specified. Ny Comm. Expires Cotober 29, 2019	who duly acl and who exe	me personally appeared <b>JOHN R. PHELPS, JR</b> , knowledged the signing of the foregoing cuted the same for uses and purposes therein
(SEAL) COUNTY CHARLES THE COUNTY CANADAM COUNTY C		Notary Public

Witness my hand this 19 day of 5pt ,271

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 6 of 15

	ANT A. MAS
	Signature
	STEVEN S. NEEL
_	Name
	9/19/10
	Date
STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF <u>Fultow</u>	
On this/9 day ofScylenter, 2 known to me to be the individual aforesaid instrument to harms Wountary act and deed specified.	who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing and who executed the same for uses and purposes therein
(SEAL My Comm. Expires October 29, 2019 PUBLIC PUBLIC	Notary Public
Witness my Hand this day of Set	_,20/6

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 7 of 15

Signature

GRANT STEVENS

Name

2/21/17

Date

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 21 day of Forward, 2017, before me personally appeared GRANT STEVENS, known to me to be the individual adoressaid who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary activated and who executed the same for uses and purposes therein specified.

NOTARY

Witness my hand this 21 day of Full 100 and 100 are specified.

Witness my hand this 21 day of Full 100 are specified.

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 8 of 15

_	TI Alg
	Signature //
_	TAYLOR M. SANDUSKY
	Name
_	9/19/16
	Date
STATE OF GEORGIA	
COUNTY OF GULTON	
On this 19 day of September, 2	<u>்</u> , before me personally appeared <b>TAYLOR M.</b>
<b>SANDUSKY</b> , known to me to be the indivi	idual aforesaid who duly acknowledged the signing of the
foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act	t and deed and who executed the same for uses and purposes
therein specified	
therein specific AND BELL	A
(SEAL October 29, 2019	Notary Public
PUBLIC SE	7
Witness my handythism day of Sect	2016

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 9 of 15

	life
-	Signature
	LISA ROMERO
	Name
	9/19/16
	Date
STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF <u>FULTON</u>	
On this	who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing and who executed the same for uses and purposes therein
Witness my hand this day of	Notary Public

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 10 of 15

The Chuts
Signature
KYLE L. CLEMENTS
Name
September 19th, 2016
Date
STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF FULTOW
On this
Witness my hard misminday of Sylving 16

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 11 of 15

John Cars
Signature
ADAM J. CARLEY
Name
3/20/2017
Date
TATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF FULTON
On this 20 day of makey , 2017, before me personally appeared ADAM J. CARLEY, nown to me to be the individual aforesaid who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing astrument to be his voluntary act and decident, who executed the same for uses and purposes therein
pecified.
SEAL) Notary Public Notary Public
PUBLIC OF THE PU
Vitness my hand this 20 day of many day

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 12 of 15

	U. Saganon
	Signature
· .	SANGAMESWAR VENKATRAMAN
	Name
	02/20/2017
	Date
STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF <u>Fulton</u>	
venkatraman, known to me to be the the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary purposes therein specifical NOTARY	before me personally appeared SANGAMESWAR individual aforesaid who duly acknowledged the signing of y act and deed and who executed the same for uses and
Witness my handring with the service of the service	Notary Public

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 13 of 15

STUART H. CHILDS Name COUNTY OF FULTON On this 21 day of 61,000, 7017, before me personally appeared STUART H. CHILDS, known to me to be the individual aforesaid who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his columnary act and deed and who executed the same for uses and purposes therein Notary Public Witness my hand this 21 day of (21)

STATE OF GEORGIA

specified.

(SEAL)

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5 Page 14 of 15

BENJAMIN E. MORGAN

Name

9/9/20/6

Date

Date

Pic, before me personally appeared BENJAMIN E. all aforesaid who duly acknowledged the signing of the tand deed and who executed the same for uses and purposes

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FULTOW

On this 19 day of 15 day, 2/6, before me personally appeared BENJAMIN E.

MORGAN, known to me to be the individual aforesaid who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his youngary act and deed and who executed the same for uses and purposes therein specified.

2016

My Comm. Expires October 29, 2019

(SEAL)

Witness my hand this

Serial Number 15267145 Attorney Docket No. 03111.0001U5

Page 15 of 15

Signature

SEATON G. BAILEY

Name

Date

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FULTON

(SEAL)

otary Public

Witness my hand this will day of Sylve 2011

My Comm. Expires Cotober 29, 2019